

AMATHOLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

BUDGET SUMMARY

YEAR ENDED: 30 JUNE 2014 (and outer years)

	CURRENT YEAR		CURRENT YEAR		OUTER YEAR		OUTER YEAR	
	BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET	
	2012/2013		2013/2014		2014/2015		2015/2016	
INCOME								
Grant Income								
- ADM Funding	20,103,382.42	20.0%	16,000,000.00	33.0%	16,500,000.00	29.1%	18,150,000.00	62.3%
- IDC Grant	6,000,000.00	6.0%	3,300,000.00	6.8%	3,000,000.00	5.3%	-	0.0%
- Third party grant income	14,029,996.09	13.9%	7,992,744.99	16.5%	9,200,000.00	16.3%	10,120,000.00	34.8%
NDPG Technical Assistance grants	1,611,922.95	1.6%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
NDPG Capital Grant	58,026,697.88	57.7%	20,358,137.93	42.0%	26,988,899.58	47.7%	-	0.0%
Sundry Income								
- Profit on External Consulting	45,000.00	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- Other income	146,491.23	0.1%	106,140.00	0.2%	476,754.00	0.8%	488,430.00	1.7%
- Passive income	644,638.03	0.6%	727,626.50	1.5%	447,701.20	0.8%	358,160.96	1.2%
	100,608,128.60	100.0%	48,484,649.42	100.0%	56,613,354.78	100.0%	29,116,590.96	100.0%

	OUTER YEAR		OUTER YEAR		OUTER YEAR		OUTER YEAR	
	2011/2012		2012/2013		2012/2013		2012/2013	
EXPENSES								
Direct programs	85,812,295.86	85.3%	31,218,878.91	64.4%	R 35,693,899.58	63.0%	R 7,236,201.46	24.9%
Corporate and General projects	1,547,796.26	1.5%	2,060,000.00	4.2%	R 1,722,800.00	3.0%	R 1,667,360.00	5.7%
Staff	8,904,443.85	8.9%	R 10,182,446.20	21.0%	R 10,848,861.58	19.2%	R 11,716,770.50	40.2%
Occupancy	816,974.93	0.8%	R 893,632.93	1.8%	R 935,123.56	1.7%	R 1,009,933.45	3.5%
Administration	2,790,062.16	2.8%	R 3,394,573.64	7.0%	R 3,633,145.53	6.4%	R 3,921,019.77	13.5%
Communication	392,183.38	0.4%	R 528,214.03	1.1%	R 570,471.15	1.0%	R 616,108.84	2.1%
Equipment and computers	172,934.27	0.2%	R 116,106.51	0.2%	R 115,063.79	0.2%	R 169,650.14	0.6%
General marketing and networking	84,071.22	0.1%	R 90,796.91	0.2%	R 98,060.67	0.2%	R 105,905.52	0.4%
	100,520,761.93		48,484,649.14		53,617,425.86		26,442,949.69	
Operating Profit / (Loss)	87,366.67		R 0.28		R 2,995,928.92		R 2,673,641.27	
Funded from reserves	-		R 51,366.67		R 885,133.16		R 3,881,062.08	
Surplus for year	R 87,366.67		R 51,366.95		R 3,881,062.08		R 6,554,703.35	

AMATHOLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

NEW 3 YEAR BUDGET

YEAR ENDED: 30 JUNE 2014 (and outer years)

	CURRENT YEAR BUDGET 2012/2013		NEW YEAR 2013/2014		OUTER YEAR 2014/2015		OUTER YEAR 2015/2016		3 YEAR BUDGET Total	
INCOME										
Grant Income										
ADM Funding	20,103,382.42	20.0%	16,000,000.00	33.0%	16,500,000.00	29.1%	18,150,000.00	62.3%	50,650,000.00	37.7%
IDC Grant	6,000,000.00	6.0%	3,300,000.00	6.8%	3,000,000.00	5.3%	-	0.0%	6,300,000.00	4.7%
Third party grant income	14,029,996.09	13.9%	7,992,744.99	16.5%	9,200,000.00	16.3%	10,120,000.00	34.8%	27,312,744.99	20.4%
NDPG Technical Assistance grants	1,611,922.95	1.6%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
NDPG Capital Grant	58,026,697.88	57.7%	20,358,137.93	42.0%	26,988,899.58	47.7%	-	0.0%	47,347,037.51	35.3%
Sundry Income										
External Consulting income	45,000.00	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
Other income	146,491.23	0.1%	106,140.00	0.2%	476,754.00	0.8%	488,430.00	1.7%	1,071,324.00	0.8%
Passive income	644,638.03	0.6%	727,626.50	1.5%	447,701.20	0.8%	358,160.96	1.2%	1,533,488.65	1.1%
TOTAL INCOME	100,608,128.60	100.0%	48,484,649.42	100.0%	56,613,354.78	100.0%	29,116,590.96		134,214,595.15	100.0%
Less: DIRECT PROGRAMES	87,566,681.86	87.0%	31,218,878.91	64.4%	35,693,899.58	63.0%	7,236,201.46	24.9%	71,601,786.97	53.3%
Small Towns Regeneration	87,566,681.86		31,218,878.91		35,693,899.58		7,236,201.46		71,601,786.97	
Town Enhancement	500,000.00	0.6%	250,000.00	0.8%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	250,000.00	0.3%
R 72 corridor										
- Emthonjeni Arts Operations - IDC	2,993,976.34	3.4%	200,000.00	0.6%	100,000.00	0.3%	-	0.0%	300,000.00	0.4%
- Emthonjeni Arts Operations - DEAT	-	0.0%	470,000.00	1.5%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- Emthonjeni Arts Operations - LREDS	1,754,386.00	2.0%	877,192.98	2.8%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- NDPG - Hamburg technical assistance studies	80,000.00	0.1%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- Hamburg regeneration	410,000.00	0.5%	160,000.00	0.5%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	160,000.00	0.2%
- Peddie regeneration	1,139,126.51	1.3%	250,000.00	0.8%	1,240,000.00	3.5%	1,426,000.00	19.7%	2,916,000.00	4.1%
- Corridor specific	35,586.11	0.0%	-	0.0%	350,000.00	1.0%	-	0.0%	350,000.00	0.5%
- Arts Residency construction (DEAT)	512,645.21	0.6%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- KK Trust - Hamburg capital expenditure	-	0.0%	1,172,597.00	3.8%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	1,172,597.00	1.6%
- NDPG Hamburg capital expenditure	5,574,427.03	6.4%	9,543,475.00	30.6%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	9,543,475.00	13.3%
R 63 corridor										
- Alternative crops	600,000.00	0.7%	100,000.00	0.2%	2,500,000.00	7.0%	2,000,000.00	27.6%	4,600,000.00	6.4%
- NDPG - Alice technical assistance studies	177,228.93	0.2%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- NDPG - Alice capital expenditure	10,928,600.42	12.5%	5,290,662.93	10.9%	8,788,899.58	24.6%	-	0.0%	14,079,562.51	19.7%
- Alice CBD expenditure	-		-		-		-		-	
- Alice regeneration	133,167.00	0.2%	15,000.00	0.0%	100,000.00	0.3%	82,722.33	1.1%	197,722.33	0.3%
- Adelaide / Bedford regeneration	300,000.00	0.3%	800,000.00	1.7%	500,000.00	1.4%	-	0.0%	1,300,000.00	1.8%
- Corridor specific	250,000.00	0.3%	-	0.0%	80,000.00	0.2%	110,000.00	1.5%	190,000.00	0.3%
N2 Corridor										
- NDPG - Dutywa technical assistance studies	889,850.26	1.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- NDPG - Butterworth technical assistance studies	464,843.76	0.5%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- NDPG - Dutywa capital expenditure	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	18,200,000.00	51.0%	-	0.0%	18,200,000.00	25.4%
- Dutywa capital expenditure	4,490,492.00	5.1%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- NDPG - Butterworth capital expenditure	3,000,000.00	3.4%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- Butterworth Food Security	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- Alternative Crops (Bamboo)	263,000.00	0.3%	163,500.00	0.3%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	163,500.00	0.2%

AMATHOLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

NEW 3 YEAR BUDGET

YEAR ENDED: 30 JUNE 2014 (and outer years)

	CURRENT YEAR BUDGET 2012/2013		NEW YEAR 2013/2014		OUTER YEAR 2014/2015		OUTER YEAR 2015/2016		3 YEAR BUDGET Total	
- Willowvale Regeneration	-	0.0%	550,000.00	1.1%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	550,000.00	0.8%
- Social Responsibility (IDC)	-	0.0%	150,000.00	0.3%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	150,000.00	0.2%
- Elliotdale Regeneration	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	500,000.00	1.4%	575,000.00	7.9%	1,075,000.00	1.5%
- Centane Regeneration	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	500,000.00	1.4%	575,000.00	7.9%	1,075,000.00	1.5%
- Dutywa Regeneration	87,719.30	0.1%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- Dutywa Food Security	-	0.0%	700,000.00	1.4%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- Dutywa Beef Farming	-	0.0%	500,000.00	1.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- Great Kei Regeneration	-	0.0%	500,000.00	1.0%	500,000.00	1.4%	-	0.0%	1,000,000.00	1.4%
- Butterworth Renewal - (LSDF)	-	0.0%	450,451.00	0.9%	200,000.00	0.6%	230,000.00	3.2%	880,451.00	1.2%
- Corridor specific	678,387.38	0.8%	21,000.00	0.0%	350,000.00	1.0%	269,795.79	3.7%	640,795.79	0.9%
N6 Corridor										
- Amabele renewal / Blue Berries project	9,804,881.38	11.2%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- Woodhouse (NDPG capital expenditure)	553,329.00	0.6%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- Woodhouse (IDC)	-	0.0%	400,000.00	0.8%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	400,000.00	0.6%
- Stutterheim Regeneration	-	0.0%	100,000.00	0.2%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	100,000.00	0.1%
- NDPG - Stutt / Mlungisi capital expenditure - town	37,970,341.43	43.4%	6,524,000.00	13.5%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	6,524,000.00	9.1%
- Keiskammahoek Renewal	1,575,000.00	1.8%	300,000.00	0.6%	500,000.00	1.4%	575,000.00	7.9%	1,375,000.00	1.9%
- Cathcart Renewal	2,011,643.80	2.3%	1,500,000.00	3.1%	400,000.00	1.1%	460,000.00	6.4%	2,360,000.00	3.3%
- Ndakana	-	0.0%	176,000.00	0.4%	600,000.00	1.7%	690,000.00	9.5%	1,466,000.00	2.0%
- Corridor specific	388,050.00	0.4%	55,000.00	0.1%	285,000.00	0.8%	242,683.33	3.4%	582,683.33	0.8%
Less: Corporate and General projects	1,547,796.26		2,060,000.00		1,722,800.00		1,667,360.00		4,450,160.00	
- Corporate and strategic research	722,164.00	46.7%	650,000.00	31.6%	780,000.00	45.3%	936,000.00	56.1%	2,366,000.00	53.2%
- Sustainability and impact assessment	-	0.0%	1,000,000.00	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- IDC Social Capital Investment	300,000.00	19.4%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
- Strategy and brand promotion	150,000.00	9.7%	150,000.00	7.3%	162,000.00	9.4%	194,400.00	11.7%	506,400.00	11.4%
- Advertising and marketing	150,000.00	9.7%	150,000.00	7.3%	162,000.00	9.4%	194,400.00	11.7%	506,400.00	11.4%
- Annual Report	225,632.26	14.6%	110,000.00	5.3%	118,800.00	6.9%	142,560.00	8.6%	371,360.00	8.3%
- Re-engineering of the organisation	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	500,000.00	29.0%	200,000.00	12.0%	700,000.00	15.7%
CONTRIBUTION TO OVERHEADS	11,493,650.48		15,205,770.51		19,196,655.20		20,213,029.50		58,162,648.18	
OVERHEADS										
STAFF	8,904,443.85	8.9%	R 10,182,446.20	21.0%	R 10,848,861.58	19.2%	11,716,770.50		R 32,610,874.28	24.3%
Levies (seta)	158,161.67	1.8%	75,000.00	0.7%	81,000.00	0.7%	87,480.00	0.7%	243,480.00	0.7%
Recruitment	193,230.18	2.2%	308,688.59	3.0%	333,383.68	3.1%	360,054.37	3.1%	1,002,126.64	3.1%
Staffing (cost to company)	8,137,412.00	91.4%	9,461,553.61	92.9%	10,218,477.90	94.2%	11,035,956.13	94.2%	30,715,987.64	94.2%
Staff Development and training	200,000.00	2.2%	200,000.00	2.0%	216,000.00	2.0%	233,280.00	2.0%	649,280.00	2.0%
Staff Welfare & Gifts	-	0.0%	60,000.00	0.6%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
GIZ - Seconded staff (Project Managers)	215,640.00	2.4%	77,204.00	0.8%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	77,204.00	0.2%
OCCUPANCY	816,974.93	0.8%	R 893,632.93	1.8%	R 935,123.56	1.7%	1,009,933.45		R 2,838,689.94	2.1%
Rental/rates - offices	733,465.60		782,142.85		844,714.28		912,291.42		2,539,148.55	
Office furniture & equipment (new)	35,833.33		50,000.00		24,000.00		25,920.00		99,920.00	

AMATHOLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

NEW 3 YEAR BUDGET

YEAR ENDED: 30 JUNE 2014 (and outer years)

	CURRENT YEAR BUDGET 2012/2013		NEW YEAR 2013/2014		OUTER YEAR 2014/2015		OUTER YEAR 2015/2016		3 YEAR BUDGET Total	
Electricity & water	30,000.00		42,400.00		45,792.00		49,455.36		137,647.36	
Security	17,676.00		19,090.08		20,617.29		22,266.67		61,974.04	
ADMINISTRATION	2,790,062.16	2.8%	3,394,573.64	7.0%	3,633,145.53	6.4%	3,921,019.77		10,948,738.94	8.2%
Audit and accounting fees	750,000.00		528,300.00		581,130.00		639,243.00		1,748,673.00	
Internal Audit Fees	110,000.00		207,000.00		180,000.00		180,000.00		567,000.00	
Bank charges	115,500.00		30,000.00		32,400.00		34,992.00		97,392.00	
Board expenses	478,935.46		811,000.00		875,880.00		945,950.40		2,632,830.40	
Depreciation - Furniture & Office Equipment	27,805.67		180,030.12		194,432.53		209,987.13		584,449.78	
General - Consultants	256,707.68		350,000.00		378,000.00		408,240.00		1,136,240.00	
Insurance	54,648.00		59,019.84		63,741.43		68,840.74		191,602.01	
Legal	200,000.00		591,000.00		638,280.00		689,342.40		1,918,622.40	
Miscellaneous	27,551.95		19,756.12		21,336.61		23,043.54		64,136.27	
Overseas travel	252,613.24		-		-		-		-	
Printing & stationary	139,407.76		176,700.00		190,836.00		206,102.88		573,638.88	
Rental - other	13,431.19		14,505.69		15,666.15		16,919.44		47,091.27	
Repairs and maintenance - office & furniture	15,667.37		16,920.76		18,274.42		19,736.37		54,931.55	
Rental - Plants & Decorations	18,415.50		19,612.51		21,181.51		22,876.03		63,670.04	
Subscriptions	91,231.20		98,529.70		106,412.07		114,925.04		319,866.81	
Subsistence and Travel	208,147.14		249,798.91		269,782.82		291,365.45		810,947.18	
Stores and materials	30,000.00		42,400.00		45,792.00		49,455.36		137,647.36	
COMMUNICATION	392,183.38	0.4%	528,214.03	1.1%	570,471.15	1.0%	616,108.84		1,714,794.03	1.3%
Telephone	163,098.13		260,000.00		280,800.00		303,264.00		844,064.00	
Photocopier rental	42,035.22		60,000.00		64,800.00		69,984.00		194,784.00	
Postage/courier	9,902.46		10,694.66		11,550.23		12,474.25		34,719.13	
IT support - software support	16,575.03		63,562.05		68,647.01		74,138.78		206,347.84	
Internet usage	20,982.43		7,000.00		7,560.00		8,164.80		22,724.80	
Computers / Software (new)	110,000.00		95,000.00		102,600.00		110,808.00		308,408.00	
Website maintenance	29,590.11		31,957.32		34,513.91		37,275.02		103,746.25	
EQUIPMENT & COMPUTERS	172,934.27	0.2%	116,106.51	0.2%	115,063.79	0.2%	169,650.14		400,820.44	0.3%
Consumables	10,333.00		11,159.64		12,052.41		13,016.61		36,228.66	
Maintenance	55,000.00		9,400.00		10,152.00		10,964.16		30,516.16	
Rental of equipment (Alarm.)	8,108.15		8,756.80		9,457.35		10,213.93		28,428.08	
Computers / equipment (new)	35,625.00		17,812.50		8,906.25		55,000.00		81,718.75	
Depreciation	63,868.12		68,977.57		74,495.78		80,455.44		223,928.78	
MARKETING AND NETWORKING	84,071.22	0.1%	90,796.91	0.2%	98,060.67	0.2%	105,905.52		294,763.10	0.2%
Entertainment	9,946.88		10,742.63		11,602.04		12,530.20		34,874.86	
Seminars / Workshops / Training	74,124.34		80,054.29		86,458.63		93,375.32		259,888.24	
TOTAL OVERHEADS	13,160,669.81	13.1%	15,205,770.23	31.4%	16,200,726.28	28.6%	17,539,388.23		48,808,680.73	36.4%

AMATHOLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

NEW 3 YEAR BUDGET

YEAR ENDED: 30 JUNE 2014 (and outer years)

	<i>CURRENT YEAR BUDGET</i> 2012/2013		<i>NEW YEAR</i> 2013/2014		<i>OUTER YEAR</i> 2014/2015		<i>OUTER YEAR</i> 2015/2016		<i>3 YEAR BUDGET</i> Total
OPERATING PROFIT / (LOSS)	-1,667,019.33	R	0.28		R	2,995,928.92	2,673,641.27		9,353,967.45